

Aftab Begum and another vs. Mohd. Rafiq and others

RSA No.19 of 2024

24.02.2026 Present: Mr. Suneet Goel, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vishwas Kaushal, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Ashok K. Tyagi, Advocate, for the respondents.

RSA No.19 of 2024

Heard.

Admit on following substantial question of law:

Whether the impugned judgment and decree is the result of misreading and mis-appreciation of evidence on record?

CMP No.1440 of 2024

Interim order dated 27th February, 2024, is made absolute, subject to the condition that the applicants shall deposit the entire decretal amount along with up-to-date interest within a period of four weeks from today.

Application stands disposed of.

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

February 24, 2026
(vt)